
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 1 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 38)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers 

 (Pages 39 - 47)  

2.2 P-05-808 Welsh should not be compulsory for Children with Dyslexia and 

Special Needs 

 (Pages 48 - 55)  

2.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW 

 (Pages 56 - 66)  

2.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

 (Pages 67 - 79)  

2.5 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects 

 (Pages 80 - 93)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Economy and Transport  

 

3.1 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station 

 (Pages 94 - 96)  

Education  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

 (Pages 97 - 100)  

3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious 

Worship 

 (Pages 101 - 105)  

3.4 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies 

 (Page 106)  

3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 (Pages 107 - 108)  

3.6 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops 

 (Pages 109 - 113)  

Local Government and Public Services  

 

3.7 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison 

 (Pages 114 - 117)  

3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner 

 (Pages 118 - 122)  

Health  

 

3.9 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support 

 (Pages 123 - 163)  

Leader of the House  

 

3.10 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village 

 (Pages 164 - 165)  

3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 166 - 170)  



Children and Social Care  

 

3.12 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!! 

 (Pages 171 - 175)  

Papers to Note  

 

4 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit 

Petition 

 (Pages 176 - 178)  

5 Evidence session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation 

(10:00) (Pages 179 - 215)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

The remainder of today’s business. 

7 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session 

   

8 Consideration of draft report - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 

12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the 

Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff 

 (Pages 216 - 244)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers 

 

This petition was submitted by Sheila Jones, having collected 997 signatures 

online and 428 signature on paper, a total of 1,425 signatres. 

 

Text of Petition 

We, the undersigned, request that all supply teachers be paid fairly and have 

full access to training opportunities and other terms and conditions. There 

should be a qualified teacher in every classroom and taxpayers' money 

should be going directly into education and not into the pockets of private 

agencies. 

 

Supply teachers are being exploited and teachers are leaving the profession 

as they cannot afford to be supply teachers. 

Agencies reduce teachers' pay by forty to sixty percent and teachers lose 

their pensions, this is public money going into the private sector for profit. 

Lessons are being covered by unqualified staff. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Caerphilly  

 South Wales East  

 

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/5672 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n

[...]
W, the Petitions Committee considered petition P-05-

703 Proposal to Postpone the Restrictions on Fishing in Welsh Rivers.The Committee 

considered the petition for the first time on 13 September 2018 and agreed to close it. It also 

agreed to send the petitioner’s comments to NRW in advance of their planned consultation 

on salmon stock control measures originally due to take place in late 2016/early 2017. 

In a Plenary question on 14 February 2018, Neil Hamilton AM asked the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths AM, to give views on the “proposals 

to introduce a 10-year mandatory catch and release policy”. The Cabinet Secretary 

responded that she is “waiting for Natural Resources Wales to supply their 

recommendations”. 

Neil Hamilton AM also raised the issue of the “predation by fish-eating birds” and the “extent 

of river pollution”. The Cabinet Secretary recognised the “significant agricultural pollution of 

our river”, stating that she “will ask the Minister for Environment to raise it with NRW at her 

next regular meeting”. 

Pack Page 63

https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/our-chair-board-and-management-team/board-meeting-agendas-minutes-and-papers/18-january-2018-board-meeting/?lang=en
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=15810&Opt=3
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=15810&Opt=3
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4907#C61882


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/5984 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
6
 

On 15 February 2018, Janet Finch-Saunders AM asked a written question to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs requesting her to “provide the justification 

for the recommendation…of a catch-and-release policy”. The Cabinet Secretary responded: 

NRW will now make a formal application to me to determine the byelaws under the Water Resources 

Act 1991. 

Once I receive the formal application from NRW, hopefully later this month, I will consider the range 

of issues in detail before making a determination in line with the process set out in the Act. However, 

until this process is completed I am unable to comment further on the proposals 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 64

http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/75834


Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

 

This petition was submitted by Reuben Woodford having collected 1,710 

signatures on an alternative e-Petition website. 

 

Text of Petition 

 

Prevent the excesses of catch and kill of Salmon by implementing bag limits 

for catch and keep on all Welsh Rivers for 4 years developed on the basis of 

catchment specific data in close consultation with fishing clubs. 

Implement a comprehensive stocking programme of native fish on all rivers. 

Tighten and enforce current legislation to eliminate the menace of farming 

pollution and industrial pollution.  

Suspend all large scale commercial net fishing and factory ship operations 

around the welsh coast for a minimum period of 10 years.  

Prioritise resource allocation to assist in managing catchment specific issues 

linked to excessive natural predation rates and barriers to fish migration. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Arfon 

 North Wales  

 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 2.4



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/5985 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
1
 

# 

 
 

 

 

Research Briefing:  

Petition number: P-05-810 

Petition title: Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

Text of petition: 

Prevent the excesses of catch and kill of Salmon by implementing bag limits for catch and 

keep on all Welsh Rivers for 4 years 
[...]
s for salmon 

populations and may have negative impacts. 

Following a 2014 public consultation salmon and sea trout stocking was stopped. 

Agricultural Pollution 

On 29 September 2016 the Welsh Government published a consultation on the review of 

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZs) in Wales. The consultation sought views on proposals for 

future NVZ designations and changes to the existing Action Programme. In a written 

statement on 13 December 2017, the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs stated: 

..our waters need greater protection from agricultural pollution. I am minded to introduce a whole 

Wales approach to tackling nitrate pollution from agriculture. 

On 22 March 2018, in scrutiny by the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee, the Cabinet Secretary said in response to questioning around agricultural 

pollution and what is being done to “ensure…farmers don't carry on with the malpractice”: 

The voluntary approach clearly hasn't worked on its own, so let's have a voluntary approach with 

some regulation. 

National Assembly for Wales action 

Ahead of the 2017 consultation by NRW, the Petitions Committee considered petition P-05-

703 Proposal to Postpone the Restrictions on Fishing in Welsh Rivers.The Committee 

considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close it. It also agreed to send the 

petitioner’s comments to NRW in advance of their planned consultation on salmon stock 

control measures originally due to take place in late 2016/early 2017. 

In a Plenary question on 14 February 2018, Neil Hamilton AM asked the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths AM, to give views on the “proposals 

to introduce a 10-year mandatory catch and release policy”. The Cabinet Secretary 

responded that she is “waiting for Natural Resources Wales to supply their 

recommendations”. 

Neil Hamilton AM also raised the issue of the “predation by fish-eating birds” and t
[...]
uld be repealed. 

We believe that the Cabinet Secretary has had plenty of time to take legal 

advice on this issue, but is now delaying progress for purely political 

reasons. In her latest letter to the committee she refers to the issue as “very 

emotive”.  

 

From our point of view it is not a matter of emotion, but of fundamental 

human rights. Many thousands of school students throughout Wales are 

currently being deprived of their human right to decide whether to attend 

acts of religious worship or not. We believe that in not progressing this 

matter, the Welsh Government is not complying with its own Measure. 

Contrary to what the Cabinet Secretary implies in her latest letter, the issue 

we have raised has nothing to do with the school curriculum and should be 

considered in its own right independently. 

 

We ask the committee to put further pressure on the Cabinet Secretary. 

Pack Page 104



Thank you. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Rhiannon Shipton and Lily McAllister-Sutton 
 

Pack Page 105



P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies 

 

This petition was submitted by Iraj Irfan and was first considered by the 

Committee in June 2017, having collected a total of 2,231 signatures - 

2,209 signatures online and 22 paper signatures in an alternative petition. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

keep religious assemblies in state schools in Wales as ‘opt-out’ and ‘wholly 

or mainly of a broadly Christian character’, while considering ways to ensure 

that they continue to be relevant to people of different faiths and no faith. 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Cardiff West 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 3.4



P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the 

Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures
[...]
llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

culpable. I reiterate the message that the headteacher and governing body have the key 
role in making sure risks are managed effectively on site. 
 
In summary, I am of the view that existing processes are suitably robust and that additional 
legislation is not required.  
 
You will be aware that schools are inspected by Estyn on a regular basis. I would expect 
any remaining concerns around the safety and well-being of children to be raised in 
inspection reports. 
 
I will remind Headteachers, Governors and Local Authorities of their duties in the 
safeguarding and welfare of children and young people in schools, particularly in respect of 
the need to assess risks of practical classes. 
  
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

Pack Page 112



P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops –  

Correspondence from Petitioner to Committee, 24.04.18 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to Ms Williams' letter, it's clear that 

we both share the same view that the safety and well-being of students is of 

paramount importance. 

 

I agree that the findings of health and safety risk assessments by 

professional, competent staff must drive decisions on class sizes, based on 

the relevant safety standards. To this end, I urge the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education to send an advice note to all schools, clearly outlining these 

requirements.  I firmly believe that school leaders will benefit from the clarity 

that such a communication would bring, and ultimately result in safer and 

higher quality provision for all students. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Aled Dafis 
 

Pack Page 113



P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison  

 

This petition was submitted by The Port Talbot Super Prison Protest Group 

and was first considered by the Committee in November 201
[...]
er statement or to answer questions on this when the 
Assembly returns I would be happy to do so. 
 

Pack Page 117



P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health 

& Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Hester and was first considered by the 

Committee in February 2018, having collected 50 signatures online. 

 

Text of Petition 

Here in Wales, I was proud that we were first for a Commissioner for both 

Children & Young People, and Older Persons. Unfortunately Scotland has 

beaten us to have a Commissioner for Veterans. 

 

We veterans need someone to be our voice and true representation to the 

Welsh Government. Not what the "chiefs" want you to know. 

 

We need someone who can meet with us, know our views and what we need. 

To support those unfortunate who end up in prison instead of having mental 

health treatment for PTSD. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Torfaen  

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 3.8



Pack Page 119



Pack Page 120



 

 

 

 1
 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE Support for the Armed Forces in Wales                         

DATE 23rd April 2018 

BY Alun Davies,  Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 
Services 

 
Today, I am publishing my assessment of the benefits and value of appointing an Armed 
Forces Commissioner for Wales.  This follows my commitment during Plenary on 29 
November, to meet with the Cross-Party Group for Armed Forces and Cadets and make an 
informed decision following the meeting. 
 
Having met with the Cross-Party Group and considered the work being undertaken in 
Wales, and across the UK and beyond, I set out my decision below; 
 
A tremendous amount of progress has been made in Wales over the last two years. 
Working closely with the Armed Forces Expert Group, we have delivered on key areas 
including; 
 

 Revision and promotion of the Packag
[...]
org.uk/collective-voice/policy-and-research/public-and-population-health/prescribed-drugs-dependence-and-withdrawal
https://www.bma.org.uk/collective-voice/policy-and-research/public-and-population-health/prescribed-drugs-dependence-and-withdrawal


P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village 

 

This petition was submitted by Llangenny Village residents and was first 

considered by the Committee in January 2018, having collected 72 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We, the residents of Llangenny village in Powys call upon the National 

Assembly for Wales to ensure that Welsh Government manage their contract 

for hi speed broadband in Wales with BT in such a way that Llangenny village 

is connected to hi speed by 31st December 2017.   

 

Additional information 

At present residents in our village experience regular loss of service or 

speeds as low as 0.01Mb/s.  Several residents run businesses or voluntary 

organisations from home and need hi speed broadband.  The current service 

is completely unacceptable. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Brecon and Radnorshire  

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 164

Agenda Item 3.10



P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village – Correspondence from 

the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 9.04.18 

Dear Ms Thomas 

Thank you for your email asking for an update on the latest position from 

me. 

Despite the letter from Julie James AM to the Committee advising that high 

speed broadband installation was in progress and would be available within 

8 weeks (8 weeks from her letter being the 1st week of April) there is no sign 

whatsoever of any progress being made anywhere in Llangenny and I have 

checked with all the petition signatories. No fibre cable has been installed 

and the local BT Openreach engineers (who are in our village almost daily 

sorting out problems with residents’ low speed signals) aren’t aware of any 

planned works. One of our neighbours has recently been without phone o
[...]
 This 
helpline is gender responsive and includes targeted information specifically for male victims.  
The Dyn project provides accessible support to all men who experience domestic abuse in 
Wales regardless of age; gender; race; religion or sexual orientation.  
 
The regional approach for VAWDASV services will commence from April 2018 whereby 
local authorities’ VAWDASV budget will be allocated to regions.  This will enable increased 
consistency and effective multi-agency collaboration for VAWDASV services.  Regional 
Boards have undertaken their needs analyses and local strategies will be published in May 
2018 based on the findings. 
 
To support this regional approach the draft guidance for the commissioning of VAWDASV 
Services in Wales will be published for formal consultation in April 2018.  The aim of this 
guidance is to promote high quality collaborative commissioning that delivers more 

Pack Page 168

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


consistent and effective services to prevent VAWDASV.  It aims to support commissioners 
ensure equal access to holistic, appropriately resourced, high quality, needs-led, and 
gender responsive services across Wales for victims of VAWDASV.   This guidance applies 
to the commissioning of both specialist and non-specialist VAWDASV services, whether 
commissioned from the public, third or private sectors. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
Julie James AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  
 
 

Pack Page 169



P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded - 

Correspondence from Petitioner to Committee, 18.04.25 

Again I feel the question hasn't been answered. I would also like to point out 

the matter of screening male callers to said male services. 

I would like the petitions committee to progress the petition as there seems 

to be a reluctance to adress the matter in hand. As mentioned 
[...]
04



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 216

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	Research Brief
	06.03.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	25.04.18  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-808 Welsh should not be compulsory for Children with Dyslexia and Special Needs
	Research Brief
	18.04.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW
	Research Brief
	26.03.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance
	Research Brief
	23.03.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	25.04.18  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects
	Reasearch Brief
	10.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair
	20.0418 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station
	20.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales
	03.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship
	11.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	25.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies
	3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	3.6 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and Workshops
	10.04.18 Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	24.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison
	Ministerial Statement – Alun Davies AM, Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services

	3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner
	16.04.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services to the Chair
	Ministerial Statement – Alun Davies AM, Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services

	3.9 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
	Reseach Brief
	06.02.18 Correspondence - BMA Cymru Wales to the Chair
	08.02.18 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to the Chair
	22.02.18 Correspondence - Cwm Taf UHB to the Chair
	01.03.18 Correspondence - ABMU Health Board to the Chair
	05.03.18 Correspondence -  Hywel Dda UHB to the Chair
	06.03.18 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair
	18.03.18 Correspondence - Aneurin Bevan UHB to the Chair
	28.03.18 Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale UHB to the Chair
	13.03.18 Correspondence - Royal Pharmaceutical Society Wales to the Chair
	12.03.18 Correspondence - Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to the Chair
	20.04.18  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village
	09.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	10.04.18  Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	25.04.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.12 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!
	13.04.18  Correspondence – Minister for Children and Social Care to the Chair
	20.04.18 Correspondence - Chair of Health, Social Care & Sport Committee to the Chair

	4 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	PTN2 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5 Evidence session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	CAFCASS Private Law Assessment Pathways
	09.04.18 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair
	17.03.17 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Petitioner
	12.04.18 Correspondence - NSPCC Cymru to the Chair
	13.04.18 Correspondence - Welsh Women's Aid to the Chair
	16.04.18 Correspondence - Children in Wales to the Chair
	20.04.18 Correspondence - ADSS Cymru to the Chair
	Research Brief

	8 Consideration of draft report - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4755 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Nigel Brown, CAFCASS Cymru 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social 

Care 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Suzy Davies attended the meeting in 

place of Janet Finch-Saunders from item 3.2. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

  

He has previously worked as a supply teacher. 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the range of 

issues and concerns raised by the petition, agreed to ask the petitioners whether there 

are any specific solutions to the issues raised that they would like the Committee to 

explore in taking consideration of the petition forward. 

2.2 P-05-808 Welsh should not be compulsory for Children with Dyslexia and Special 

Needs  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 request information about the level of support available in the teaching of Welsh 

to pupils with dyslexia and what happens in extreme cases where it is identified 

that a pupil is struggling to learn a second language; and 

 await the views of the petitioner on the response from the Minister for Welsh 

Language and Lifelong Learning before deciding whether to take any further 

action on the petition. 

 

 

2.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW  

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 consider this petition in future alongside P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and 

Salmon and Seatrout a Chance; 

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to provide 

the detailed comments from the petitioner for P-05-810 and to ask for an 



update on her consideration of NRW’s application for the determination of 

bylaws. 

2.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance  

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 consider this petition in future alongside P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing 

Byelaws and Failings of NRW; 

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to provide 

the detailed comments from the petitioner and to ask for an update on her 

consideration of NRW’s application for the determination of bylaws. 

2.5 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance to: 

 

 seek a response to the detailed comments provided by the petitioner and the 

alternative approach proposed; and 

 ask whether Welsh Government has made any assessment of the impact of 

certification schemes such as CSCS on insurance costs for individuals or 

companies. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station  

3.2 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales  

3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-765 Keeping Current 

Guidelines for Religious Assemblies and agreed to: 

 

 write back to the Cabinet Secretary to press for further clarity on the timescale 

for providing a substantive response; and 

 consider taking further evidence once that response has been received.   

3.22 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-757 Remove the 

Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship 

and agreed to: 

 

The Committee considered comments from the petitioners and agreed to write to: 

 the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to share the petitioners’ 

comments and ask when, and for what reasons, the Welsh Government revised 

its policy in relation to directly funding new station development; and 

 the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to ask whether it has any 

intention to look at the issue of Welsh Government funding for new station 

development in Wales, including as part of any future consideration of the rail 

franchise, or if it would consider allocating time to do so, as requested by the 

petitioners. 

 

 

The Committee considered an update from the petitioners following their meeting with 

the Cabinet Secretary for Education and agreed to keep a watching brief and await a 

further update from the petitioners, before considering the petition again. 



 write back to the Cabinet Secretary to press for further clarity on the timescale 

for providing a substantive response; and 

 consider taking further evidence once that response has been received.   

3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee indicated that they would be interested in considering the issues raised 

by this petition further and agreed to give the petitioner an opportunity to provide his 

comments in response to the correspondence received, but close the petition at the 

next meeting if this is not forthcoming. 

3.6 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary together with 

further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education to ask: 

 if her commitment to remind Headteachers, and others, of their duties in this 

area will take the form of an advice note as requested by the petitioner; and 

 for her to provide a copy of this to the Committee once it has been produced. 

3.7 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison  

The Committee agreed to await the petitioners’ response to the Welsh Government’s 

Written Statement on Justice Policy in Wales, issued on 6 April, before considering 

further action on the petition. 

3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services and agreed to await the views of the petitioner on that, 

and on the Cabinet Secretary’s Written Statement of 23 April, before considering 

whether it can take any further action on the petition. 

3.9 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support  

The Committee considered the evidence received to date and agreed to: 



 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to ask when the 

Substance Misuse Treatment Framework is expected to be published; and 

 prepare a draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary, outlining the evidence received 

together with any recommendations which the Committee might wish to make. 

3.10 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village  

The Committee considered an update from the petitioners and agreed to write back to 

the Leader of the House and Chief Whip and BT Openreach, to ask them to expedite 

the installation of high speed broadband to the village given previous assurances that 

it had been done.  

3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

3.12 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social 

Care and from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, and agreed to 

await the views of the petitioners on the answers provided by the Minister before 

considering further action on the petition. 

4 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit 

Petition  

The Committee noted both papers. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to:  

 encourage the petitioner to contribute to the consultation on the draft guidance 

for the commissioning of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual 

violence services in Wales; and 

 write to the Leader of the House to ask for reassurance that the Welsh 

Government will proactively seek the views of those affected by male domestic 

abuse and report back to the Committee about how they have addressed the 

issue of male domestic abuse as part of the consultation. 

 

 



5 Evidence session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Children and Social Care, Albert 

Heaney and Nigel Brown. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

7 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session  

The Committee considered the evidence heard and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister for Children and Social Care to ask for more detail of the 

future intentions of the Welsh Government and Cafcass Cymru to revise policies 

and pathways in relation to parental alienation, including training for staff; and 

 seek the views of the petitioners on the recent evidence received by the 

Committee. 

8 Consideration of draft report - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 

12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley 

Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

The Committee agreed the Report with some minor changes. 


